COMMUNICATIONS TARIFF APPLICATION

DATE PSC RECEIVED:  6/16/2021 10:57.37 AM AUTHORITY NUMBER:
T20210008

OFFICIAL FILING DATE: 6/15/202] 12:00.00 AM PROCESSED BY: OPR JEFE
BATES

COMPANY CODE: IX89]

COMPANY NAME: Peerless Ni

A. SYNOPSIS

1. ANTICIAPTED EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/2021 12:00:00 AM

2. IF DIFFERENT, COMPANY REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE:

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE FILING:

Filing revises rates to address the FCC's rules related to Toll-Free Originating Access Service rates.

B. ACTION TO BE TAKEN WITH THIS FILING

1. TO BECOME EFFECTIVE ﬂ l (Al or A2) SUBJECT: ACCESS
2. PLACE ON COMMISSION AGENDA FOR DATE:

3. RECOMMENDATION DUE DATE:

4. DOCKET NO:

5. ORDER NO:

C. FINAL ACTION
1.EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/16/2021 10:57:46 AM_ PROTESTED? YES OR NO (CIRCLE ONE)
2. REVISION REPLACEMENTS? REQUESTED: RECEIVED: _ ~——

3. REVISION DISCREPANCIES:

4. COMMENTS:

5. REVISIED PAGES VERIFIED AGANIST E-TARIFF: /M ?/6 /303“

v

6. E-TARIFF UPDATED:

FORMS (2) REVISIED 11/2015 FORM/CTA
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June 1, 2021

Director

Division of Regulatory Compliance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL
RE: Peerless Network of Florida, LLC: Florida Price List No. 4

Peerless Network of Florida, LLC (“Peerless” or “Company”) hereby submits an original and two copies
of tariff revisions for Florida Price List No. 4. These tariff revisions are being filed to address the FCC’s
rules related to Toll-Free Originating Access Service rates. This submission includes:

e Section 5 Fifth Revised Page 1, Cancels Section 5 Fourth Revised Page 1
e Section 5 First Revised Page 7, Cancels Section 5 Original Page 7

This filing is requested to become effective on July 1, 2021.

Please date-stamp the extra copy of this transmittal letter and return in the enclosed postage-paid
envelope. If there are any questions concerning this filing, please feel free to contact me at 312-506-0933

or at regulatory@peerlessnetwork.com. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Patrick Phipps

Patrick Phipps
Director Regulatory Affairs

222 S Riverside Plaza, Suite 1900, Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: 312-506-0920



Peerless Network of Florida, LLC Florida Price List No.4
SECTION 5

5% Revised Page 1

Replaces 4™ Revised Page 1

RATES
5.1 Access Service
5.1.1  Service Orders Nonrecurring
Charge
(A) Service Implementation
(1) Installation Charge
-Per circuit $250

Per Access Minute
5.1.2  Switched Access Service

Tandem Access (Originating) [Note 1] $0.001713
Tandem Access (Terminating) i
End Office Access (Originating) [Note 1] $0.002889
End Office Access (Terminating) b
Transport and Termination (Originating) [Note 1] $0.000188
Transport ana Termination (Terminating) *E¥

Note 1: Rates for Toll-Free Originating Access Service mirror the corresponding interstate rates found in
Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff 4, Section 8.1.3(C).

** These intrastate switched access rate elements mirror the Company’s corresponding interstate access
rates. See, Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4, Section 8.1.3. Available at:

http://www.peerlessnetwork.com/information-center/tariffs/

Issued: June 16, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued By: Director Regulatory Affairs
222 S Riverside Plaza, Suite 2730
Chicago, IL 60606
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"Peerless Network of Florida, LLC

Florida Price List No.4

SECTION 5
1%t Revised Page 7
Cancels Original Page 7
RATES
5.1 Access Services (cont'd.)
5.1.5 Toll Free Data Base Access Service
Rate
(A)  Customer Identification
-Per Query Note 2 R)
(B) Toll Free Number Reservation
-Per Toll Free Number $1.00

52 Miscellaneous Services

5.2.1 Presubscription Non-Recurring
Charge
Presubscription,
-Per Telephone Exchange Service
Line or Trunk, Manual $1.25
-Per Telephone Exchange Service
Automatic $0.00
5.2.2 Per-Call Payphone Recovery Recurring Charge
per call $0.65
5.2.3 LNP Query
per query $0.002

Note 2: Denotes rate(s) that mirror the corresponding interstate rates found in
Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4.
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Issued: June 16, 2021

Issued By:

Director Regulatory Affairs
222 S Riverside Plaza, Suite 2730
Chicago, IL 60606

Effective: July 1, 2021



